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Bratslavsky Consulting Engineers, Inc.

PROJECT
September 24, 2019

USFWS Copper River Watershed Habitat Enhancement Project
CORDOVA EVOS SITES COP 43, 44, and 45
65% Submittal Review Comments (Combined)

SPECIFICATIONS

This is a combination of all the comments received on the design specifications as of Friday, September 13, and the responses to the comments by the project designers.  The comments and responses are broken down by reviewer.  Each reviewer’s comment is numbered for ease in navigation as they are discussed or referenced.  Response to comments for the drawings are in a separate document.
NOTE:  Comments on the specs received from Mando with ADOT&PF were in PDF.  Designers responded on the PDF and are provided a scanned copy at the end of this document.
Artem Ruppert, ADOT&PF (907-451-5285-Alaska DOT M&O Engineering, Fairbanks)

Specifications (SEE REDLINES  (S) in attached PDF)

1. Comment about construction sequencing. DOT is unwilling to close road for 30 days. Consider using half-width construction. If plan is to pre-assemble aluminum pipe at each location and place it in trench in one piece then consider the following verbiage (used at another DOT project in 2017 for similar pipe).

“Road closures are only allowed at each site for installation of Aluminum SPP Box culvert. Road closure times shall be minimized to either 3 consecutive night shift closures between 8pm-8am, or a single consecutive 36-hour closure that shall begin at 8pm. Closures shall be coordinated with and approved by the Project Engineer three weeks in advance so that proper public notice may be given. See Special provisions 643-3.03 for notification requirements”

RESPONSE:  we’ll consider, however pipe installation may dictate here

2. Develop Traffic control plan for the above road closures.

RESPONSE:  Will consider.  (See Heather’s comment below)
3. Consider salvaging existing culverts and delivering removed culverts to Cordova State DOT M&O (only if in good undamaged) 
RESPONSE:  existing culverts seems to be damaged.
Steve McGroarty, ADOT&PF

4. Scope of Work-

a. Recommend that you discuss the question of road closure duration with Alaska DOT&PF Northern Region Maintenance Engineer (Dan Adamczak); I doubt that the road can be closed to 30 consecutive days. Suggest that the question of half-width construction be considered and that if this is going to be a requirement of the Department, then this should be clearly stated in the Special Provisions or on the Plan Set.  

RESPONSE:  Propose to comply with Heather comments below.
DISCUSSION:  This was discussed for Comment 37 of the Design Plans.  ADOT is okay with short road closures of 36-hours for each site. 
b. Suggest that you consider the timing requirements; it is not obvious to me why all construction activities must be completed by May 1.  This also appears to conflict with Specification 690, which requires watering of replaced vegetative mat until September 30th.  This may also require more crews and more equipment that might increase project costs.  

RESPONSE:  Propose to comply with Heather comments below.
DISCUSSION:  We will need more information about the timing of the fish window.  Megan with Alaska Department of Fish & Game has some historical data from other projects, but believes that July 31st is definitely okay.  She will continue to search her email history and consult her colleagues for more information.  

Heather proposed going with a 60-day window of June 1 to July 31.  Megan commented that if there is an actual channel that takes them to something that any out migrants can go downstream without a whole lot of extra effort, can probably push the date further back into May.  Heather didn’t want to give the contractor too much extra time.

Heather commented that for the Diversion Plan, we don’t need to have a diversion across the road.  But we’ll need to provide supersacks upstream that will make sure the water gets to the next culvert it will be diverting to.

We need more information on what the conditions are on the ground: 

· is there an existing relic channel that we can use to get over there; 

· is there going to be a need to excavate it to provide that channel?

Megan stated that regardless of what’s going on upstream culvert, move the water to the adjacent sites.  It’s less of a concern between COP 44 and COP 45.  It’s more of an issue moving the water before 43 down to 44 because it’s quite a ways.  On Sheet C100, it says channel between the two culverts.  It could be there, but I haven’t been there in a while and can’t recall the conditions.

Tanya stated that when the H&H report was prepared, it was assumed this would be full of water and by backwatering, we create a channel from 43 to 45.  Bill can talk more about this in the 9/25 meeting.

Heather stated that it’s not just about the water having a mildly defined way from 43 to 45, but it’s also a manner of keeping the channel downstream of the worksite at 43 and subsequently 44 and 45.  When it’s sufficient to maintain enough habitat for the fish that are in there.  So, that may require pumping across the road.  But not pumping the entire stream flow.  We need water downstream, but the back channel has to rescue all the fish and we have to monitor that channel during the entirety of construction.
ACTION ITEM

· BCE to add a note that the instream mark go will be June 1 to July 31 for the whole project.

· Add pumping across the road when needed.

· Request Forest Service input on this comment.
5. Permits-

c. Language requires the contractor to provide alternative road routes if fully closing the road; I am not sure this is feasible on this project.  Recommend that you discuss the question of road closure duration with Alaska DOT&PF Northern Region Maintenance Engineer (Dan Adamczak). 

RESPONSE:  Will consider.
DISCUSSION:  This was discussed for Comment 37 of the Design Plans.  ADOT is okay with short road closures of 36-hours for each site. 
6. Page 3 of the Specifications-65% is titled Standard Modifications to the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 2017 Edition; suggest you discuss this title with Alaska DOT&PF Northern Region Maintenance Engineer (Dan Adamczak) as I think these should more properly be termed Special Provisions.

RESPONSE:  Will comply.

By Gillian O’Doherty, ADF&G

7. The ADF&G Aquatic Resource Permit is the fish collection permit, so the duplicate in the section can be removed and the first reference should be edited to reflect the full permit title. 

RESPONSE:  In conflict with suggestion by Heather below.
DISCUSSION:  Preference is that the contractor is responsible for the Aquatic Resource Permit.

Megan stated that it’s always good to discuss prior to the project kick-off.  So, hold a pre-construction meeting where this and other items can be discussed.  We want to emphasize the importance of what it means to move fish.  So, if a Fish & Game biologist or Forest Service staff aren’t available, they at least are aware of it means to do a fish move.

Kate commented that the Watershed Project staff can help with this as well.

ACTION ITEM

· Contractor is required to obtain the Aquatic Resource Permit.
By Heather Hanson, USF&WS
8. Pg 1:  Discuss traffic plan requirements with ADOT.  This section allows for a shutdown for 30 days.  Probably need to change this to road remaining open with max shutdown of two each 4 hour periods for each culvert replacement and a maximum impact to traffic of 45 days for all three project. 

RESPONSE:  Will comply.
DISCUSSION:  This was discussed for Comment 37 of the Design Plans.  ADOT is okay with short road closures of 36-hours for each site. 
9. Pg 1:  I don’t think May 1st, 2020 is a reasonable completion date given the procurement lead time.  I would change this to July 31 or later.  Need to discuss in water work window with ADFG, Megan Marie. 

RESPONSE:  Will comply.
DISCUSSION:  Proposed is June 1 to July 31.  Megan is researching historical data and confirming with colleagues.
10. Pg 1:  I would remove NEPA from the list of permits.  This is a process, not a permit.  

RESPONSE:  Will comply.

11. Pg 2:  Change ADFG Fish Collection permit to ADFG Aquatic Resources permit.  

RESPONSE:  See comment by Gillian above.
DISCUSSION:  Heather stated that we can call it a Fish Resource Permit.  Keep the Fish Habitat Permit under the Watershed Project because they know the contract and will be working with the contractor.  Remove what is listed as the Fish Resource Permit on the first list and then on the second list, fix the name of Fish Collection Permit to Aquatic Resource Permit, which is something that the contractor applies for with assistance from Fish & Game, the Watershed Project and Forest Service, as personnel allow.  There will be some level of fish oversight—that it’s tracked and carried over.
12. Pg 2:  Change wording for the SWPPP permit to: “If more than one acre of land is disturbed, the contractor shall obtain (the latest version) Construction General Permit, develop a SWPPP based on that permit and submit a Notice of Intent to ADEC.  A Construction General Permit and NOI will not be required if less than acre of land is disturbed.  However, the contractor shall still develop a SWPPP and follow best management practices under that SWPPP when less than one acre of land is disturbed.” 

RESPONSE:  Will comply.

13. Pg 2:  Verify dig permit procedures with ADOT. 

RESPONSE:  Will consider.
DISCUSSION:  Per Heather, dig permit comes from working on military bases.  It can be removed.  

Utility locates have already been performed by the surveyor.  We always make it a part of our RFPs that they surveyor locate the utilities.  The contractor can verify what he needs to verify.

ACTION ITEM

· BCE to remove the reference to dig permits.

· BCE to add in a note that the contractor can verify what they need to verify.
SECTION 105 Control of Work

By Steve McGroarty, ADOT&PF
14. Unless defined elsewhere, CRWP should be defined. 

RESPONSE:  Defined on page 2.
Kate notice some inconsistency between having CRWP spelled out and then the acronym.  Or the acronym and then their name spelled out.  Does Steve mean our name or our role on the project?

ACTION ITEM

· Check the Specs for CRWP to be consistent, e.g., Copper River Watershed Project (CRWP) throughout the document.

· Confirm with Steve if he means the role of the CRWP for the project or the name.
SECTION 201 Clearing and Grubbing
By Heather Hanson, USF&WS

15. Section 201-3.02:  Change bird window to May 1 to July 15. 

RESPONSE:  Will comply.
DISCUSSION:  Heather’s comment is based on published data by Fish & Wildlife Service.  If Forest Service has different guidelines, we can make it a larger window.  However, we don’t want to make it any smaller.
16. Section 201-3.03:  Our experience has been that reuse of vegmat from area that has been cleared and grubbed does not work very well as it’s difficult to keep that vegmat in good condition during construction.  Please change this to require the contractor to harvest vegmat within 1 day of transplanting within in locations approved by Engineer. 

RESPONSE:  Will comply.
DISCUSSION:  Heather commented that when the contractor harvests the vegmat earlier in the project, waters it to keep it alive, then plants it, she usually ends up with dead plants.  So, she’d like to see the transplant happen within 1 day of harvesting.

The other question is the source of the vegmat.  The Forest Service may have an area for harvesting.  She also ADOT if they have any problems with the contractor harvesting within their right of way, if necessary. Artem responded that Jeff or Luke will need to answer that question.
The vegmat will be discussed further in the 9/25 meeting.

SECTION 203 Excavation and Embankment

By Steve McGroarty, ADOT&PF
203-3.01 General

17. The second paragraph requires the contractor to test and reuse existing material in construction if approved by the owner/government representative.  I suggest that you may want to reconsider if this approach will be practical given the project location, logistics and timing limitations.  It may be more expedient and practical to allow the excavation of the existing embankment to be used as Selected Material, Type B if it meets the requirements of Selected Material, Type C as this does not require laboratory testing.  This approach may eliminate the need for the requirement to perform gradation tests on the existing embankment material as required by the third paragraph. 

RESPONSE:  Will consider.
DISCUSSION:  
Section 203-5.01 Basis of Payment

18. Pay Item 203(3) is listed for both for Unclassified Excavation and Usable Excavation.   I believe that normally each pay item can only apply to a specific task or material. Elsewhere in the document, the contractor is required to complete construction in accordance with Alaska DOT&PF Standard Specifications for Highway Construction.  Alaska DOT&PF typically does not include a pay item for Usable Excavation, nor is it clear how a contractor could know ahead of construction what percentage of the existing embankment is usable vs. unusable.  Standard Specifications require the contractor to incorporate usable excavation into the project prior to bringing in borrow; I believe the cost for this is typically included in the bid cost for Unclassified Excavation. 

RESPONSE:  We’ll consider this suggestion.  However, FWS usually has a QA/QC representative on job sites to check & measure such items and progress of work.
DISCUSSION:  
19. Pay Item 203 (5) is listed for both Re-use Select Fill Material Type A and Borrow Select Material, Type A.  I believe that normally each pay time can only apply to a specific task or material.  I believe the re-use of existing embankment is normally incorporated into the overall project costs and is not a stand-alone bid item.  

RESPONSE:  Will comply.
DISCUSSION:  Artem stated that excavation material can be re-used.  If it needs selected material Type B or even Type C, we’ve done it in the past where we’ve used excavated material.  We need to test it in the field to make sure it’s not degraded material, before we can use for backfill.  

We usually say that any new imported material should be selected material Type A.  What comes out of the hole could be used provided it meets Type B or Type C.  
Heather stated that this could be a cost saving measure and suggests that we go forward with that.
ACTION ITEM

· Re-use excavated material at Type B or Type C material when possible.
By Heather Hanson, USF&WS

20. 203-3.01:  Change owner/government to Engineer.  We should define the “Engineer” is CRWP’s contracting officer in the General Requirements. 

RESPONSE:  Will comply.
DISCUSSION:  As previously discussed that CRWP, as the contracting officer, will be the engineer referenced here.

ACTION ITEM

· BCE will change the engineer to CRWP.
SECTION 204 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION FOR CONDUITS AND MINOR STRUCTURES

By Artem Ruppert, ADOT&PF 

204-2.01 MATERIALS.  

21. Delete the first paragraph and substitute the following:  

Embedment Material:  Embedment Material consists of bedding, and backfill to 12 inches above the pipe.  Use Selected Material, Type A Subbase Grading F (Subsection 703-2.09) passing the 2-inch sieve for embedment material between vertical planes 18 inches outside the horizontal projection of the outer most diameter of the pipe, horizontal planes located 12 inches above and below the outermost diameter of the pipe or to the depth shown on the Plans. 

204-4.01 METHOD OF MEASUREMENT. 

22. Delete the first sentence and substitute the following: Embedment Material will be measured according to Section 109 as follows:
1. 204.2002.0000 By neat line volume.

2. 204.2003.0000 Will not be measured directly for payment.

3. 204.2004.0000 By weighing.

23. Structure Excavation will be measured according to Section 109 using neat line method as follows:

204-5.01 BASIS OF PAYMENT.  

24. Add the following:  The contract price includes all work and materials necessary to provide, place, and compact Embedment Material.

25. Add the following pay items:

	Pay Item
	Pay Unit

	204.2002.0000 Embedment Material
	Cubic Yard

	204.2003.0000 Embedment Material
	Lump Sum

	204.2004.0000 Embedment Material
	Ton


RESPONSE:  BCE will take this into consideration along with the other ADOT&PF comments.

DISCUSSION:  Per Artem, these comments were provided as an example of wording that can be used for this section.  It is on the project website.

He suggests using embankment material pay item, which is a lump sum.  This sample spec makes it easier on the contractor so they don’t need to measure quantity bedding material.
As we suggested before, just for ease of project administration, consider allowing selected material Type A.  Specification for embedment material 204.201 defines that.  If you choose to use sub-base Type F, you could specify that same section under 24.201 Materials, it’s sub-base Type F.  And still use the embedment material by lump sum pay item.  In our opinion it makes things a lot easier.  

It’s not a safe to measure bedding material in a hole while pipe is being placed and material is being compacted. So, it’s better to make it a lump sum pay item.  The main idea for that embedment material is to just estimate your material and bedding material and estimate the quantity.  Give it to contractor and they are able to bid on bedding and everybody’s happy.  It’s been our approach recently for large pipe projects and it’s working.

Kate confirmed that this sample is what is posted on the web page as “…75 embedment 204 special…”  

Per Artem, yes it is.  Additionally, if you choose to use subbase Type F material for bedding, you just modify or amend the specifications for embedment materials.  You use sub-base F as the materials it would be used for bedding.  But his general recommendation is don’t have the inspector measure bedding because it’s not a safe place for him to be, and it’s very difficult, cumbersome, unnecessary in my opinion.

By Steve McGroarty, ADOT&PF
Section 204-2.01 Materials-

26. Culvert bedding and backfill is defined as “ADOT&PF Select Material Type F”; this should be Subbase, Grading F.

27. General backfill is defined as “ADOT&PF Select Material Type A”, but it is shown on the Typical Culvert Section as “Select Fill Material Type B” on Sheet C-101.  Suggest you delete mention of the general backfill as a specific material type in the specifications as it is already shown on the plans.

RESPONSE:  Designers propose to adopt the comments by Ruppert.
Section 204-5.01 Basis of Payment-

28. Alaska DOT&PF Standard Specifications lists the pay item as 204(1) Structure Excavation, not fill type.

RESPONSE:  Designers propose to adopt the comments by Ruppert.
By Steve McGroarty, ADOT&PF
Section 602-2.02 Geotechnical Data and Hydrology Information-

29. Recommend that you modify this section to delete “the Department” and include whatever agency is going to be issuing the plans and entering into the contract for the work. 
RESPONSE:  Will consider.
DISCUSSION:  Per Artem, ADOT wants to make sure the language is consistent throughout the specs and terms, such as “the Department” are defined or removed if not applicable.  He stated that ADPT is not the project owner.

ACTION ITEM

· Replace “the Department” with the project owner’s name;

· Make the document language consistent throughout.
30. Recommend that you clearly define Armored Channel Substrate and indicate that it is either subsidiary to the Culvert or indicate how the contractor will be paid for it.  You may want to clarify that the cost for the Armored Substrate includes all costs associated with production, handling and placement of the material. 
RESPONSE:  Will refer to H&H report once updated.

Section 630-3.01 Construction-

31. Upon review of the plan set, the recommendation for incorporating a single 15-foot wide layer of geotextile under the culvert centerline appears to conflict with the Typical Culvert Section on Sheet C-101 as this shows geotextile widths of 22.5 feet and 16.5 feet.  I suggest that you eliminate the requirement to place the geotextile centered under the culvert and allow seems parallel to the culvert centerline with a minimum overlap of 7 feet. 
RESPONSE:  Will comply.
DISCUSSION:  This is different than the earlier discussion.  This is a recommendation to use overlap that is smaller than what is recommended in the contract to save the fill.  He recommends 7’ of overlap rather than 16-1/2.  

Section 630-4.01 Method of Measurement-

32. Pay Item table should be under Section 630-5.01 Basis of Payment. 
RESPONSE:  Will comply.

33. Pay Item table incorrectly lists Geotextile, Separation instead of Geotextile, Reinforcement – Type 2. 
RESPONSE:  Will comply.

By Steve McGroarty, ADOT&PF
Section 672-1.02-

34. The document requires notification of the “Engineer of record”, I suspect this should simply refer to the Engineer as I expect the notification requirement should be given to the Project Engineer, not the Engineer of Record. 
RESPONSE:  Will comply.

Section 690-2.01 Materials-

35. Channel Armor Substrate references Section 204; however, the material type “Channel Armor Substrate” is not defined in Section 204.  “Armored Channel Substrate” is mentioned in Special Provision 204, but it is not defined there.  Recommend that the Plan Set and Specifications be reviewed for consistency in terms.  

36. I get the impression that Armored Channel Substrate to be placed within the culverts and Weir Substrate (which is never defined), and some of the Stream Substrate are the same material but I could not find where this is clearly stated.  This issue and how each material will be paid for should be clarified.  
RESPONSE:  Will refer to H&H report once updated.

By Gillian O’Doherty, ADF&G

672-3.02 – Dewatering (edited to reflect ADF&G screening requirement for this location)
37. Relocate all the fish contained within any coffer/diversion dams, the scour pool, or the old channel before the site is completely dewatered. Place relocated fish in the closest pool upstream or downstream of the construction area. If trash pumps are used for stream diversion, the intake must be operated and maintained to prevent fish entrapment, entrainment, or injury. Around the intake use perforated or slotted plate and woven wire with a mesh size not greater than 1/10 inch or a profile bar and wedge wire with openings not greater than 1/10 inch. Intake velocities shall not exceed a passive velocity of 0.2 feet per second (fps) or an active velocity 0.5 fps. 
RESPONSE:  Will comply.
DISCUSSION:  Per Heather, this was discussed earlier and BCE will update the language.
By Heather Hanson, USF&WS

38. Section 611-5.01:  Please provide a gradation for filling voids in rip rap to meet the Fuller Thompson equation, even in the collar armor. 
RESPONSE:  Will comply.

39. Section 620-1.01:  This section calls for the contractor to use reveg wherever possible.  We need to specify where we want vegmat on the drawings.  This leaves us open to excessive cost as the vegmat will be a unit price item.  We typically only require vegmat along the stream banks. 
RESPONSE:  Will comply.

40. Section 640:  Add paragraph requiring as-built record drawings in electronic format.  I would typically just require redlines, not autocad drawings, if this is OK with ADOT. 
RESPONSE:  Will comply.
DISCUSSION:  Heather asked Artem if ADOT requires or wants AutoCAD redlines or if redline drawings will be okay.  

Artem responded that redline drawings are fine.  ADOT doesn’t usually ask for AutoCAD.  While they could be provided as a courtesy, they are never required.  Typically, the inspector provides the as-builts, as the contractor doesn’t usually do a good job.

Kate commented that they can require that for the construction inspector.

Artem also stated that ADOT likes to have a record of the project showing the exact milepost of construction, which he’ll provide from earlier comment.  It can be included here as well.

ACTION ITEMS
· Require construction inspector provide as-builts of the project.  Make sure they include the milepost project limits.

· Provide a courtesy copy of the as-builts to ADOT&PF.
41. Section 672-1.02:  Change “Engineer and Owner” to “Engineer.” 
RESPONSE:  Will comply.

42. Section 690-3.04:  Change window for planting vegetative mat to June 1-August 31. 
RESPONSE:  Will comply.

43. Section 690-3.05:  Is it common practice to hold some payment until vegetation is established?  If so, let’s state that here. 
RESPONSE:  Will comply.

44. Section 690-3.07: Change watering requirements to once per week until August 20. 
RESPONSE:  Will comply.

45. Section 724:  USFS comments (submitted 9/12/2019): Consider removing Egan Sloughgrass from the required seed mix.  USFS Ecologist, Kate Mohatt, says this species does not occur on the Copper River Delta and a mixture of just Deschampsia and Fescue is preferred. 
RESPONSE:  Will comply.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
Culvert Manufacturing

Artem asked if the team knows the procurement time for culverts.  They are made in Kentucky, which could affect your schedule.  It’s good to know how long it takes to make the pipes. 

Per Heather, typically we allow 8-10 weeks.  But it’s good to doublecheck with the manufacturer because it’s taking longer with the tariffs and supply issues.  

Kate offered for the Watershed Project to procure the culverts.  Heather commented that while she appreciates the officer, she prefers not to do that.  In the past when someone else has procured the culvert, if there is any issue with manufacturing or delivery, it’s not the contractor’s responsibility and they’re not engaged.  So we try to avoid that scenario.

Schedule

Tanya mentioned that she will not be on the September 25th phone call.  She wanted to point out that with the 95% design due by October 1st, that may not be realistic considering all of these comments and extra meetings.
Heather agreed with her assessment and stated that we can figure out what date is realistic then.

Proposed 9/25 Agenda Items
Riprap discussion concerning the amount and placement.

New channel activated downstream.  

· Type of material

· Will it be stable

· revegetation

Gillian O’Doherty’s comments
Jeff Stutzke and Luke Boles hydraulic comments

Kate asked if there were any other comments or questions.  

Hearing none, the meeting was adjourned.
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